

Nos. 22-56220, 22-55069

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

MARK McDONALD, ET AL.,

Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

KRISTINA D. LAWSON, IN HER OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS PRESIDENT OF THE MEDICAL
BOARD OF CALIFORNIA, ET AL.,

Defendants-Appellees.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Central District of California
No. 8:22-cv-01805-FWS-ADS
Hon. Fred W. Slaughter

**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE* INSTITUTE FOR JUSTICE
IN SUPPORT OF REVERSAL**

Paul M. Sherman
INSTITUTE FOR JUSTICE
901 N. Glebe Rd., Suite 900
Arlington, VA 22203
(703) 682-9320
psherman@ij.org

Paul Avelar
INSTITUTE FOR JUSTICE
398 S Mill Ave., Suite 301
Tempe, AZ 85281
(480) 557-8300
pavelar@ij.org

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae
Institute for Justice*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
STATEMENT OF AMICUS CURIAE	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	1
ARGUMENT	2
I. Supreme Court and Circuit Precedent Both Establish That Expert Advice Is Speech, Not Conduct.	4
A. <i>Tingley v. Ferguson</i> confirms that medical advice is speech, not conduct.	4
B. This Court’s ruling in <i>Conant v. Walters</i> further confirms that medical advice is speech, not conduct.	6
C. The Supreme Court’s ruling in <i>Holder v. Humanitarian Law Project</i> confirms that expert advice is speech.	8
II. The Trial Court’s Attempts to Fit This Case into a Category of Unprotected Speech Fail.	12
CONCLUSION	17
FORM 8 CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page(s)
<i>Benton v. Maryland</i> , 395 U.S. 784 (1969).....	15
<i>Brown v. Ent. Merchs. Ass'n</i> , 564 U.S. 786 (2011).....	13
<i>Conant v. Walters</i> , 309 F.3d 629 (9th Cir. 2002)	2, 6, 7
<i>Høeg v. Newsom</i> , No. 2:22-cv-01980 WBS AC, 2023 WL 414258 (E.D. Cal. Jan. 25, 2023)	3
<i>Holder v. Humanitarian Law Project</i> , 561 U.S. 1 (2010).....	2, 8, 9, 10, 11
<i>Malloy v. Hogan</i> , 378 U.S. 1 (1964).....	15
<i>Nat'l Inst. of Fam. & Life Advocs. v. Becerra</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2361 (2018).....	5, 13, 15
<i>Pickup v. Brown</i> , 740 F.3d 1208 (9th Cir. 2014)	4, 5
<i>Sorrell v. IMS Health Inc.</i> , 564 U.S. 552 (2011).....	3
<i>Tingley v. Ferguson</i> , 47 F.4th 1055 (9th Cir. 2022)	2, 4, 5, 13
<i>Tingley v. Ferguson</i> , 2023 WL 353213 (9th Cir. Jan. 23, 2023)	4
<i>United States v. Alvarez</i> , 567 U.S. 709 (2012).....	3, 13, 14

United States v. Stevens,
559 U.S. 460 (2010).....13

STATUTES & REGULATIONS

Cal. Bus. & Prof. Code § 2270(a).....2

Cal. Bus. & Prof. Code § 2270(b)(3).....5

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Advice, Merriam-Webster, www.merriam-webster.com/dictionary/advice (last
visited January 30, 2023) 7

Theodore Silver, *One Hundred Years of Harmful Error: The Historical
Jurisprudence of Medical Malpractice*, 1992 Wis. L. Rev. 119314
